LTA, Clauses 1 and 2 are crucial for the determination of the 

case and they are set out hereunder: 

“CLAUSE 1: MATERIAL, QUANTITY, QUALITY AND 

DELIVERY PERIOD: 

1.1 The SELLER shall sell and the PURCHASER shall buy, 

a) The base quantity during the currency of the contract 

shall be 466,000 (Four hundred Sixty six thousand) 

metric tons (of one thousand kilograms each) firm. 

b) During the First Delivery Period (1st July, 2004 to 30th 

June, 2005), a quantity of 464,374 (Four Hundred Sixty 

Four Thousand, Three Hundred and Seventy Four) 

metric tons (of one thousand kilograms each) firm 

quantity of freshly mined and washed "Isaac", 

"Moranbah North" and "German Creek" coking coals. 

c) During the Second Delivery Period (1st July, 2005 to 30th  

June, 2006) a quantity of 382,769 (Three Hundred Eighty 

Two Thousand, Seven Hundred and Sixty Nine) metric 

tons (of one thousand kilograms each) firm quantity of 

freshly mined and washed "Isaac", "Moranbah North" 

and "German Creek" coking coals. 

d) During the Third Delivery Period (1st July, 2006 to 30th 

June, 2007) a quantity of 466,000 (Four Hundred Sixty 

Six Thousand) metric tons (of one thousand kilograms 

each) firm quantity of freshly mined and washed 

"Isaac", "Moranbah North" and "German Creek" coking 

coals. 

e) During the subsequent Delivery Periods, in case of 

the PURCHASER exercising the option to extend the 

duration of the Agreement by two more years, at its 

sole discretion, as indicated at Para 1.3 herein 

below, a quantity of 466,000 (Four Hundred Sixty Six 

Thousand) metric tons (of one thousand kilograms 

each) of freshly mined and washed "Isaac", "Moranbah 

North" and "German Creek" coking coals hereinafter 

referred to as the MATERIALS, in conformity with the 

Technical Specifications incorporated in Annexure- IIA

[...]

Five only) per metric ton (of one thousand kilograms 

each) Free on Board (Trimmed). Port of Loading will be 

Dalrymple Bay Coal Terminal, Queensland, Australia. 

The firm price of the MATERIALS for the Second 

Delivery Period 1st July 2005 to 30th June, 2006 shall be 

US$ 126.75 (United States Dollars One hundred twenty 

six and Cents Seventy Five only) per metric ton (of one 

thousand kilograms each) Free on Board (Trimmed). 

Port of Loading will be Dalrymple Bay Coal Terminal, 

Queensland, Australia. 

2.2  The Price for the delivery of AGREEMENT quantity 

for subsequent Delivery Periods shall be fixed in